
 

 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
14 March 2022 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on Tuesday, 22 
March 2022 in William Farr School, Lincoln Road, Welton, Lincoln, LN2 3JB at 2.00 pm for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
N.B – Members of the public attending the meeting are asked to report to the main reception 
where they will be escorted to the meeting room.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Committee "A" upto 10 members) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Peter Crosby, Baptist Church 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Atikur Rehman Patel, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Dr Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 
 
 
Church of England (Committee "B" upto 4 members) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynsey Norris 
Mark Plater 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Associations Representing Teachers (Committee "C" upto 4 members)  
 
Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 
Chris Thompson, NEU 
Jayne Watson, NAHT 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Committee "D" upto 4 members) 
 
Councillors A J Baxter, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 
 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Jack Dryden, Humanist 
 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Page 
Number  

1  Opening Reflections  
(Opening reflections by Claire Simons) 

 

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  
 

 
 

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 8 December 2021  
 

(5 - 10) 

5  Correspondence received by the Chairman (if any)  
 

 
 

6  Updates from Mark Plater  
(To receive a report from Mark Plater which provides an update on 
several matters in relation to religious education, in particular the LAR-D 
project and the RE ITE Covid cohort-study) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

7  SACRE Annual Report 2020-21  
(To receive a report from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which invites the 
Committee to consider the draft SACRE Annual Report 2020-21) 

 

 
(11 - 22) 

8  School Visits and Training  
(To receive a verbal report from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which 
provides an update on school visits) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

9  Budget 2022-23  
(To receive a verbal report from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which 
provides an update on SACRE’s budget for 2022-23) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

10  Review of Agreed Syllabus  
(To receive a verbal report from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor and Gillian 
Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, which invites the Committee to review 
the agreed syllabus) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

11  Analysis of Ofsted reports: September 2021 - February 2022  
(To receive a report by Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which provides an 
analysis of Ofsted reports from September 2021 – February 2022) 

 

 
(23 - 30) 

12  Update from Diocese  
(To receive a report by Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, which 
provides an update on her work with schools) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(31 - 32) 



 

 

 
13  Still Standing: A report by the Religious Education Council  

(This item provides a summary of the report by the RE Education Council 
which aimed to test out the recommendations of the Commission on RE 
regarding SACRE’s) 

 

 
(33 - 36) 

14  NASACRE Annual Conference  
(This item is to inform the Committee that the NASACRE Annual 
Conference will take place on Monday 24 May 2022) 

 

 
 

15  Reflections at the next meeting  
(A volunteer is sought to undertake reflections at the next meeting) 

 

 
 

16  Date and time of the next meeting  
(The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Tuesday 14th June 2022 
at 2pm) 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 

PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), 
Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community)  
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Chris Thompson (NEU) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter, Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway and Councillor Mark 
Anthony Whittington 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
1     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Opening reflections were received by Cherry Edwards OBE, in which tribute was made to 
former Councillor Bob Adams.  
 
2     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That Chris Burke be elected Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council on 
 Religious Education until the AGM in November 2022. 
 
 

CHRIS BURKE IN THE CHAIR 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
 
3     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That Cherry Edwards OBE be elected Vice-Chairman of the  Standing Advisory Council 
 on Religious Education until the AGM in November 2022. 
 
4     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Jill Chandar-Nair, Gillian Georgiou, Dr 
Amanda Grant, Jennifer King, Elizabeth Moore, Mark Plater, Claire Simons and Sian Wade.  
 
5     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
6     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 6 JULY 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting of SACRE held on 6 July 2021 be approved as 
 a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
7     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
The Chairman reported that he had not received any correspondence since the previous 
meeting. 
 
8     FEEDBACK FROM RE SURVEY AND EXAMINATION TIME ALLOCATION 

 
The Committee received a presentation from the RE Adviser, which provided an update on 
the RE Survey and Examination Time Allocation; recent Ofsted inspections and work with 
schools and CPD, covering items 8, 9 and 10 of the agenda.  
 
Feedback from the RE Survey and Examination Time Allocation 
 
The Committee received an update on the feedback received from the RE Survey and 
Examination Time Allocation. The Committee was advised that the survey had been sent out 
to all primary and secondary schools within Lincolnshire, of which only 17 primaries and 2 
secondary schools had responded.  
 
Of the 17 Primary Schools which that had provided feedback, data showed that:  

 Most were delivering RE as a discrete subject with acceptable time allocation, with 
RE being delivered mainly by class teachers 

 Only four primary schools were ‘extremely confident’, and three said they were not 
confident at all 

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Two schools expressed concern about certain areas – this will be followed up 

 A number of training needs had been identified in order to deliver RE more 
effectively 

 RE had continued to be taught remotely during the covid-19 restrictions 
 
The following feedback had been provided from the two Secondary Schools who had 
responded to the survey: 
 
School 1 

 RE was taught as a discrete lesson for one hour a week (KS3) and was taught by 
subject specialists 

• The Subject Leader was very confident that the school has a well sequenced and 
knowledge-focused curriculum and believed that teachers were very confident about 
their subject knowledge. 

• 100% of pupils were entered into a GCSE examination for RE 
• The school had identified that they needed more resources to teach Hinduism 
• The school had not seen an impact on the teaching of RE as a result of Covid-19 

 
School 2 
 

• RE was taught as a discrete lesson for one hour a week (KS3) and was taught by 
subject specialists 

• The school in question was an academy and therefore a different syllabus was used, 
with a focus on enquiry and skills 

• The Subject Leader was fairly confident that the school had a well sequenced and 
knowledge-focused curriculum and believed that teachers were fairly confident 
about their subject knowledge 

• Pupils were offered examination options, in which around 40% were entered for 
GCSE examination 

• There was no RE on offer for those not taking an examination course 
• The school identified a number of training needs including new assessment methods 

which enabled students to know and remember the substantive content of what they 
had been taught. 

• During the Covid-19 restrictions, RE had been taught via remote learning. There was 
no significant ‘catch up’ to be done, beyond a gap analysis 

 
Members of the Committee were invited to ask questions on the feedback to the RE Survey, 
in which the following points were noted:  
 

 It would be difficult for the RE Adviser to put together schemes of work that would 
cover all aspects of the syllabus that suited all schools. The Diocese had produced 
some model lesson plans that schools could buy into. The RE Adviser would be 
seeking the views of subject leaders to identify what resources they required to 
support them in their teaching of RE 

 It was suggested that it should be the job of the subject leader to produce a scheme 
of work for the department. However, if the subject leader was not a specialist, the 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

school may need external help and support should needs should be directed towards 
subject leaders to help them produce schemes of work that met the needs of their 
school 

 From the feedback provided, it was suggested that there may be a number of 
teachers who did not want to be teaching the subject 

 It was highlighted that there were many free resources online, including model 
lesson plans, which could be used to support teachers 

 The Committee acknowledged that teachers had been under exceptional pressure as 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic 

 As the response to the feedback had been poor, the survey was only a small sample 
of the responses received so it was not representative of the whole of Lincolnshire’s 
schools 

 It was suggested that the Council assessed the way that they sent out surveys to 
schools as a change in method could increase the response rate. The RE Adviser 
agreed to discuss this with the Inclusion and Attendance Officer to identify the best 
approach for future surveys  

 
The RE Adviser provided an update on time allocations in primary schools. Analysis was 
based on data provided by Deborah Weston, Research Officer for NATRE (National 
Association of Teachers of Religious Education). The data was reported by schools to the 
Department for Education (DfE) as part of the school census in November 2020. 2928 
schools were included in the sample, which included the majority of state funded secondary 
schools. Some schools had not reported any data this year for a variety of reasons. The data 
showed hours taught for years 7 to 13, in RE and philosophy. 
 
The Committee was provided with the names of those schools of which had reported zero 
hours of RE teaching; had not provided any data on RE and where hours of RE had decreased 
from 2019-20.  
 
In response to the information provided on time allocation, it was suggested that as with any 
data, caution had to be applied regarding analysis, i.e. the data provided raised questions 
rather than provided answers.  
 
Ofsted Update 
 
The Committee received an update on recent Ofsted inspections within Lincolnshire, which 
included the following:  

 6 schools had been inspected between September and December 2021, but there 
had been no ‘deep dives’ into RE as part of any of the inspections 

 The schools which had been inspected: Benjamin Adlard; Moulton Chapel; Scampton 
CE; Bourne Abbey; Swineshead St Mary’s and Wrangle. Details of their inspection in 
relation to SMSC/British Values/RE were provided.  

 Areas for improvement included: ensuring pupils received support to develop a more 
detailed enough knowledge of diversity and of faiths and cultures that were different 
to their own and a better understanding of diversity and difference in British society. 

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

8 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 There were also improvements to be made on the curriculum coherence and 
sequencing. 

 
Update on the work for schools and CPD 
 
The Committee then received an update on the work for Schools and CPD, which included 
providing online training for teachers in February and March, and face to face training in 
Summer 2022. 
 
Schools had also been invited to receive an RE ‘Health Check’ free of charge, which would 
involve the RE Adviser analysing the schools use of policy, planning and preparations for RE. 
There had already been a positive response to the offer of RE Health Checks.  
 
The Committee was invited to ask questions on the update, in which the following points 
were noted:  
 

 The Committee emphasised the importance of making materials very easy to access 
for teachers who were often time limited and under pressure as well as a need for 
making materials interactive and fun so that younger pupils could become more 
engaged in the learning of RE. 

 There was a need for leaders within schools to acknowledge the importance of 
training in RE and to encourage staff to participate in the training available. 

 The RE Adviser was now working with the training provider Focus Education to 
develop training resources for RE which would offer support to subject leaders. 
 

The Committee joined the RE Adviser in paying tribute to Karen Topliss, an RE colleague from 
Manor Leas Infant School who had recently passed away.  
 
RESOVLED:   
 
 That consideration be given to the presentation and that  the comments made by 
 the Committee be noted.  
 
 
9     OFSTED UPDATE 

 
Information relating to this item was considered as part of a presentation under item 8 – 
Feedback from RE Survey and Examination Time Allocation. 
 
10     UPDATE ON THE WORK WITH SCHOOLS AND CPD 

 
Information relating to this item was considered as part of a presentation under item 8 – 
Feedback from RE Survey and Examination Time Allocation. 
 
 
 

Page 9



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
 
11     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
The Committee had received a written update from the Diocesan RE Adviser, which was 
included within the agenda pack.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
12     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Jennifer King and Claire Simons would be put forward for opening reflections at the next 
meeting. 
 
13     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 22nd March at 2.00pm. Due to concerns 
regarding Covid-19, it was yet to be confirmed whether the meeting would take place in 
person or via Microsoft Teams.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.22 pm 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lincolnshire SACRE Annual Report 

2020-21 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

Contents          Page 

To be added 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Images: Permission has been received to use the published images by George Hughes (photographer) and Gregg Hughes 

(Head Teacher) of St Hughes School Lincoln, The Islamic Association of Lincoln, Rev Sian Wade of Bridge Church and Chris 

Burke (Photography and Graphic design). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 3 

Introduction from the Chairman Cllr Chris Burke MBA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

 4 

1. Background Information 

 

The Education Reform Act (1988) established compulsory Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education (SACRE). The main function of a SACRE is to 

advise the Local Authority (LA) on matters connected with RE and collective worship. 

SACREs also oversee the five-yearly revision of the locally agreed syllabus for 

Religious Education (RE) and consider any complaints about the provision and 

delivery of RE and collective worship referred to it by the LA. 1 

The membership of SACREs comprises four groups, together with nominated 

Advisers. The groups are: 

Committee A: Christian denominations and other religions and religious 

denominations 

Committee B: The Church of England 

Committee C: Teachers’ Associations 

Committee D: The Local Authority. 

Also in attendance at Lincolnshire SACRE meetings 202-21 

Steve Blagg: Clerk 

Jill Chandar-Nair: LA 

Jack Dryden: Co-opted Humanist member 

Gillian Georgiou (GG): Diocesan RE Adviser 

Wendy Harrison (WH): LA RE Adviser 

[See Appendix, p., for details of Lincolnshire SACRE membership.] 

2: Meetings and Membership 

 

During 2020-21 there were three SACRE meetings: in November 2020, March 2021 

and July 2021. All were held via Teams due to the COVID situation. 

Membership update 

It was resolved that Chris Burke be elected Chairman of SACRE and Cherry 

Edwards be elected
[...]
reonline.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/Big-ideas-for-religious-education.pdf 

Page 19



 

 10 

Education (NATRE), Association of RE Inspectors, Advisers and Consultants 
(AREIAC), the Religious Education Council (REC) as well as local faith communities. 
 

14. Training for SACRE 

Members are kept up to date about local and national initiatives through regular 
training in meetings delivered by the LA and Diocesan advisers. 
 

15. LA Budget 

This continues to support the work of the RE Adviser for approximately four days per 
month. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 11 

Appendix: SACRE Membership/attendance 2020-21 

Committee A: Christian and Other Religious Denominations   

Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 

Peter Crosby, Baptist Church 

Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 

Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 

Atikur Rehman Patel/Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln 

Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 

Claire Simons, Salvation Army 

Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 

Committee B: Church of England  

Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 

Lynsey Norris 

Mark Plater 

Committee C: Associations Representing Teachers   

Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 

Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 

Chris Thompson, NEU 

Jayne Watson, NAHT 

Committee D: The Local Authority   

Councillors B Adams, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 

Co-Optee 

Jack Dryden, Humanist 

Officers/Advisers in attendance 

Steve Blagg, Rob Close, Emily Wilcox - Clerks to SACRE 

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council) 

Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) 

Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser, Local Authority) 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Lincolnshire SACRE, 22nd March 2022 
 
Analysis of Ofsted reports: September 2021 – February 2022 
 

SCHOOL Date/type 
of 
inspection 

Overall 
outcome 

Deep Dive  RE/SMSC/BVs 

Primary     

The Richmond School, 
Skeg
[...]
 recently. She has been supervising an RE subject leader who is currently 

carrying out a Farmington Scholarship and another RE leader who is participating in the Stage 1 

Culham St Gabriel’s leadership programme. A key focus this year is on supporting secondary schools 

and academies to deliver effective RE; the Diocesan RE Adviser has worked with four secondary 

schools so far this term on issues including curriculum design and assessment. She continues to work 

with colleagues nationally on RE-related issues, including assessment and the types of knowledge in 

the RE curriculum.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Still Standing: A report by the Religious Education Council, November 20211 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

This report is an analysis of a joint REC/NASACRE project which ran from May 2020 
to June 2021. This aimed to test out the recommendations of the Commission on RE 
regarding SACREs. For the project, funded by Culham St Gabriel’s Trust, four 
SACREs engaged in action-research into the Commission on Religious Education’s 
report recommendations on the future viability of SACREs.  

In September 2018 the Commission on RE gave a call to government and RE bodies 
for wide ranging reforms to the present law around RE in English schools. In section 
7, their report details what is positive and important in the work of SACREs which the 
Commissioners would want retained in a modified form, as local area networks. The 
Commission report goes on in its recommendations in section 8, to suggest a 
number of possible changes to improve the make-up of SACREs and their work 
within local communities and schools. Over a one-year period, May 2020-July 2021, 
this Local Area Network (LANs) project has sought to investigate the proposals in 
recommendation 8, specifically 8b and 8e of the CoRE report, through analysis of 
case studies produced by four SACREs.  

 The case study in Barking and Dagenham showed how a small amo
[...]
nd language in the programme and 
address an updated understanding of the broader aims of education, and 

 providing for teaching about key terms in the study of religion and particular 
worldviews, including ’spirituality’ and ’secularism’, as a contribution to 
‘worldview literacy'.  

5. NASACRE should consider:  

1. providing further support and opportunities for current SACREs to meet 
across local LAs and regions to support high quality RE in their areas.  

2. provide national training which equips current SACRE members to carry out 
their duties well. Learning from best practice being shared and celebrated.  

3. bringing chairs and vice chairs together nationally to ensure they have the 
relevant knowledge and skills to be able to lead current SACREs forward in 
ensuring they are relevant dynamic groups useful to schools and their local 
communities.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 8 December 2021
	7 SACRE Annual Report 2020-21
	11 Analysis of Ofsted reports: September 2021 - February 2022
	12 Update from Diocese
	13 Still Standing: A report by the Religious Education Council



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 22 MARCH 2022 

 

PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Atikur Rehman Patel (Islamic Association of 
Lincoln), Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish Community) and Claire Simons (Salvation Army) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) and Elizabeth Moore (NAHT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter and Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
  
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser), Wendy Harrison (RE Advisor to the Council) and 
Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Observer 
 
  
 
14     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Opening reflections were received from Claire Simons which reflected on the devastation 
caused by the on-going war in Ukraine.  
 
It was suggested that Claire Simons share the words used for her opening reflections with 
the Committee. 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 MARCH 2022 
 
 
15     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington, Peter Crosby, Sian 
Wade and Jill Chandar-Nair. 
 
16     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
17     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 
The Committee reflected on the content within minute item 8 for the Ofsted Update, noting 
that there had been no mention of positive outcomes from Ofsted inspections.   
 
The Local Authority Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer acknowledged the wish to 
receive a report detailing the positive results of recent Ofsted inspections at a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December 2021  be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
18     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received. 
 
19     UPDATES FROM MARK PLATER 

 
The committee received an update from Mark Plater on a number of issues including the 
LAR-D project (learning about religion through dialogue); survey of secondary RE-ITE 
students 2020-21; the Farmington Secondary RE teacher support group; Lincolnshire RE hub 
& email group and Gcse & A levels in Lincolnshire. Details of which could be found within the 
agenda pack. 
 
Consideration was given to the update and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 
 

 Jennifer King representative reflected on her involvement in the Farmington 
Secondary RE Support group and highlighted the positive opportunity it offered to 
meet other teachers, share resources and connect with colleagues.  

 The difficulties faced within the teaching profession in recent times were 
acknowledged. The Farmington Secondary RE Support group allowed teachers to 
communicate offered valuable support and sought to ensure teachers felt valued.   



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 MARCH 2022 
 

 It was confirmed that there were currently only nine places available for the special 
Farmington Research opportunity being offered to secondary school teachers from 
schools close to Lincoln City Centre. It was hoped that the success of the current 
programme would encourage Farmington to offer more opportunities like this, and 
therefore the importance of providing positive feedback was emphasised.  

 Mark Plater extended an offer to the Committee to be added to the Lincolnshire RE 
Hub and email group which shared resources.  

 Previously, under a different curriculum, many A Level students would have chosen 
to study RE at AS level and continued with their studies at A Level. The elimination of 
AS levels meant that some students needed encouragement to take RE as an A level. 

 Bishop Grosseteste University had bid for a project which would provide funding for 
work to produce a syllabus which was based on religion and world views, focussing 
on ‘big ideas’ rather than being solely based on religion.  

 The Chairman congratulated Jasmit Kaur Phull for her appointment as the first Sikh 
Sherriff of Lincoln. It was suggested that Jasmit be invited to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
 
20     SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which invited the Committee to 
consider and comment on the the draft SACRE Annual Report 2020-21 prior to it being 
finalised.  
 
It was noted that no examinations had taken place within the 2020-21 academic year.  
 
It was acknowledged that an introduction from the Chairman was yet to be included.  
 
The use of photographs within the report was welcomed.  
 
Should any members of the Committee have any further comments, it was requested that 
they be sent to the Democratic Services Officer for inclusion prior to the report being 
finalised. 
 
21     SCHOOL VISITS AND TRAINING 

 
Consideration was given to a verbal report by the RE Adviser which provided an update on 
school visits and training.  
 
School visits from RE Advisers had recommenced and were currently taking place both 
virtually and in person. The value of communicating with children in person during the visits 
was emphasised.  
 
22     BUDGET 2022-23 

 



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 MARCH 2022 
 
Consideration was given to a verbal report by the RE Adviser which provided an update on 
the Budget for 2022-23.  
 
The RE Adviser was pleased to report that the budget for Religious Education and SACRE had 
remained the same as for the previous year.   
 
23     REVIEW OF AGREED SYLLABUS 

 
Consideration was given to a verbal report by the RE Adviser which provided an update on 
the review of the agreed syllabus.  
 
When reviewing the syllabus, Officers would consult with teachers to seek their views, as 
well as taking note of changes to Ofsted and developments in thinking on knowledge and 
progression. An update would be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

 It was confirmed that the agreed syllabus would apply to all primary and secondary 
maintained schools. Academies were able to choose their own syllabus, however 
many chose to adopt the Lincolnshire Syllabus.  

 It was also noted that two local authorities, North Lincolnshire and North East 
Lincolnshire, had bought into the Lincolnshire Syllabus.  

 Schools were legally obliged to outline their curriculum on their website and anybody 
wishing to view the curriculum should look online. 

Comments received from inspections had indicated that Ofsted inspectors were satisfied 
with the RE syllabus provided within Lincolnshire. 
 
24     ANALYSIS OF OFSTED REPORTS: SEPTEMBER 2021 - FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a verbal report by the RE Adviser which provided an update on 
the review of the analysis of Ofsted reports from September to February 2022, details of 
which could be found within the agenda pack.  
 
The distinction between Section 5 inspections in which a full inspection was carried out; and 
a section 8 inspection which was a shorter inspection, was noted. Most schools would 
receive a section 8 inspection unless significant change or concern had been raised, in which 
they would usually receive a more thorough inspection. A section 5 inspection was required 
to be carried out to change the overall Ofsted rating for a school. The complicated nature of 
the new Ofsted inspection process was acknowledged.  
 
A deep dive into RE had been carried out at Utterby Primary Academy and findings 
suggested that the curriculum was deemed to be strong, but the school’s teaching of British 
Values was not as strong as it could be.  
 



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 MARCH 2022 
 

Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

 The need for RE teachers to have an understanding of a range of religions and 
cultures was emphasised.  

 It was acknowledged that teachers may need to travel to other localities to obtain a 
wider understanding of other religions and cultures. There was a suggestion that 
exchange programme could be used to support a further understanding.  

 Assurance was provided there was a support network of training and information 
surrounding different religions available to teachers but a need for more first-hand 
experience of other cultures to understand the complexities of other religions was 
acknowledged.  

 The Committee were reassured that schools had access to support from the RE 
Adviser and the Diocesan RE Adviser who would ensure communication with schools 
was effective. SACRE’s role in promoting and supporting faith leaders to encourage 
and support learning within other faiths was highlighted.  

 
25     UPDATE FROM DIOCESE 

 
Consideration was given to the Diocesan RE Adviser which provided an update from the 
Diocese.  
 
A key focus for the Diocese in recent months had been the agreed Lincolnshire syllabus in 
secondary schools. 
 
Many of Lincolnshire’s primary schools were using Lincolnshire’s agreed syllabus and 
learning within primary schools as meeting higher expectations. It was noted that as many of 
them were academies, very few secondary schools used the Lincolnshire locally agreed 
syllabus for RE as the basis of their RE curriculum. Many secondary schools had 
acknowledged a need to re-think their curriculum as many children starting secondary 
school had showed evidence of good knowledge in RE as the primary RE curriculum had 
been based on the Lincolnshire locally agreed syllabus for RE.  
 
The Committee welcomed the creation of a podcast series which was being developed to 
explore religion with a focus on wider world views. The series would be co-written with 
children and include conversations with experts on a range of topics. 
 
26     STILL STANDING: A REPORT BY THE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COUNCIL 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which invited the Committee to 
consider a report by the Religious Education Council – Still Standing. An Executive Summary 
was set out within the agenda pack.  
 
It was proposed that some of the recommendations within the report be explored in detail 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 MARCH 2022 
 
27     NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

 
Volunteers were sought to attend the NASACRE Annual Conference which was scheduled for 
Monday 24th May 2022.  
 
It was agreed that the Chairman, Mark Plater and Amanda Grant attend the conference on 
behalf of Lincolnshire SACRE. 
 
28     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
It was agreed that Councillor A J Baxter give opening reflections at the meeting on the 7  
June 2022. 
 
29     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for 14 June 2022 at County Offices, Lincoln.  
 
Following a request, it was agreed that details of the Farmington research project would be 
shared with the Committee. It was suggested that a member of the project group be invited 
to a future meeting to present their research which had focussed on vocabulary and 
curriculum.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.37 pm 


